
AGENDA

CABINET MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 23 September 2020
Time: 7.00 pm
Venue: Virtual meeting via Skype*

Membership:

Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, Angela Harrison, 
Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and Tim Valentine

Quorum = 3 

RECORDING NOTICE

Please note: this meeting may be recorded and may be published on the Council’s website.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the meeting and speaking at Cabinet you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
Information for the Public
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live.  Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website after 4pm on Tuesday 22 
September 2020.

Privacy Statement
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 
Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 

Public Document Pack



joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your telephone number for the 
duration of the meeting. Your telephone number will not be retained after 
the meeting is finished.  If you have any concerns or questions about how 
we look after your personal information or your rights as an individual 
under the Regulations, please contact the Data Protection Officer by email 
at dataprotectionofficer@swale.gov.uk or by calling 01795 417179.

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 July 2020 (Minute Nos. 
723 - 733) as a correct record.

3. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

(c) Where it is possible that a fair-minded and informed observer, 
having considered the facts would conclude that there was a real 
possibility that the Member might be predetermined or biased the 
Member should declare their predetermination or bias and then leave the 
meeting while that item is considered.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

Part B Reports for Decision by Cabinet

4. Financial Management Report: April – June 2020 5 - 26

5. Procurement of Utility supplies 27 - 30

https://services.swale.gov.uk/meetings/documents/g2306/Printed%20minutes%2008th-Jul-2020%2019.00%20Cabinet.pdf?T=1


6. Faversham Recreation Ground – Refreshment Kiosk Lease 31 - 36

7. Outside Bodies Nominations made by Cabinet 37 - 42

8. Recommendations from the Local Plan Panel meetings held on 9 July, 30 
July and 3 September 2020 (to follow)

43 - 66

9. Recommendations from the Swale Joint Transportation Board meeting 
held on 7 September 2020 - to follow

10. Exclusion of Press and Public

To decide whether to pass the resolution set out below in respect of the
following item:

That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt
information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the
Act:

3. Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular
person (including the authority holding that information).

11. Exempt Appendix - Draft Heads of Terms of Lease of Kiosk and Public 
Toilet, The Lodge Premises, Recreation Ground, Whitstable Road, 
Faversham

67 - 72

Issued on Monday, 14 September 2020

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

 

Cabinet Agenda Item:    
Meeting Date 23 September 2020 

Report Title Financial Management Report – First Quarter 2020/21 

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance  

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager and Caroline 
Frampton, Principal Accountant 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan Reference number:  3 

Recommendations 1. To note the total projected revenue overspend of 
£2,555,000.  

2. To note the projected capital underspend of £6,400 and 
expenditure of £2,075,031 as detailed in paragraph 3.30 
and Table 10 appendix I. 

3. To approve the transfer of £1m from the Business Rates 
Volatility Reserve to the Special Projects Fund as 
detailed in paragraph 3.26. 

4. To approve the transfer of £100k from the General Fund 
to the Pension/Redundancy Fund as detailed in 
paragraph 3.26. 

5. To note the additional Government funding received by 
the Council in response to the coronavirus.   

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 This report sets out the revenue and capital projected outturn position for 
2020/21 as at the end of June 2020.  The report is based on service activity up 
to the end of June 2020 and is collated from monitoring returns from budget 
managers.  There has been some updating for developments since the end of 
the quarter. 

1.2 The headline figures are: 

 projected total revenue overspend of £2,555,000 - Table 1; 

 the projected impact of the Coronavirus pandemic is £2,832,000; 

 projected capital underspend of £6,400 – Table 10 appendix I.   

2. Background 

2.1 The Council operates a budget monitoring process at Head of Service level, 
with regular reports to the Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance and the 
Strategic Management Team. 

2.2 Financial monitoring reports are presented to Cabinet on a quarterly basis, as 
well as to Scrutiny Committee. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4

[...]
rity and 
the Council and this is accounted for in the Collection Fund.  The original 
forecast for 2020/21 was that the Council would collect £53m in total in 
2020/21.  Later the Government announced new reliefs on business rates for 
retail, local newspapers and nurseries which would reduce the income from 
business rates by £14m, but this will be offset by Government grants.  

3.18 The Council budgeted that its share of the total business rates collected for 
2020/21 would be £8.75m.  There is a complicated system of levies and tariffs, 
and any deficit on the Collection Fund for 2020/21 will be allocated to each 
preceptor as a cost in future years.  However, for the purposes of this report, 
the forecast Council share of the deficit for 2020/21 of £250,000 is reported 
here, even though it will be a cost in future years.  Council policy is to pay for 
business rate collection fund deficits from reserves. 

3.19 There are three main business rates reserves: 

Page 10



 

7 
 

 The Business Rates Volatility Reserve which has an opening 
balance of £3.9m.  This reserve is to assist the Council in managing 
the anticipated volatility in business rate income resulting from the 
introduction of business rate localisation from 2013/14.  There are a 
number of causes of this volatility, such as new businesses opening, 
existing business growing or closing, rating appeals, and collection 
rates.  This reserve is due to make a contribution of £1m to the 
Special Projects fund, £250k to the General Fund and £50k for other 
costs in 2020/21. 

 The Kent Pool Economic Development Business Rates Reserve 
which has an opening balance of £1.3m.  This reserve was 
established as a result of the Council joining the Kent business rates 
pool in 2015/16.    It is to fund economic development as agreed by 
the Council and KCC.   

 The North Kent Housing and Commercial Growth Business Rates 
Fund which has an opening balance of £1.7m.  For 2018/19 the 
Council was part of a
[...]
 
2020/21 

Fund 
Committed 

as at 1 
April 2020 

Funds 
committed 

after 1 April 
2020 

(Appendix I 
Table 9) 
2020/21 

Balance 
Unallocated  

Funds: £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 
Special Projects 964 0 (553) (972) (561) 
Performance 432 0 (233) (29) 170 
Communities 556 0 (173) 0 383 
Pension & 
Redundancy 

94 0 0 (77) 17 

Regeneration  152 0 (152) 0 0 
Local Loan Fund 175 0 0 0 175 
TOTAL 2,373 0 (1,111) (1,078)  184 

3.26 Approval is sought to allocate £1m from the Business Rates Volatility Reserve 
to the Special Projects Fund and £100k from the General Fund to the Pension 
& Redundancy Fund. 

Capital Expenditure  

3.27 This section of the report details actual capital expenditure to end of June 2020 
and highlights any projected variations between the revised 2020/21 capital 
budget and the projected outturn. 

3.28 The revised budget includes the capital rollovers from 2019/20 and the roof 
replacement for the Swallows Leisure Centre approved by the July Cabinet. 

3.29 Actual expenditure to end of June 2020 was £2,075,031.  This represents 26% 
of the revised budget.  Further details are set out in Table 10 of appendix I.  

3.30 Table 7 below summarises the projected capital underspend of £6,400. 

  

Page 12



 

9 
 

Table 7: Capital Programme Expenditure  

 2020/21 
Revised 
Budget 

2020/21 
Actual to 

Date 

2020/21 
Projected 
Variance 

 £’000 £’000 £’000 

Housing, Economy & Community Services 5,846 1,975 0 

Commissioning, Environment & Leisure  2,136 99 0 

Finance  2 1 0 

Planning 6 0 (6) 

Information Technology 116 0 0 

Total Capital Programme  8,106 2,075 (6) 

Total funded by the Council 3,407 1,947 (6) 

Total Partnership funded 4,699 128 0 

% Spent to date compared to Revised Budget  26%  

Payment of Creditors 

3.31 For April to June 2020, 98% of invoices from suppliers were paid within 30 
days of receipt of invoice, against the target of 97%. 

Sundry Debtors 

3.32 Tables 11.1 and 11.2 in appendix I analyse the sund
[...]
s. 

These tables include debts raised for all our grants receivable from Kent County 
Council, the NHS, etc. 

Table 11.2 – Sundry Debt Outstanding (including not due) by Service  

 June 2020 June 2019 
 £’000 £’000 
Property 262 205 
Commissioning, Environment & Leisure 60 57 
Housing, Economy & Communities 274 119 
Legal 7 360 
Environmental Health 18 10 
Planning 19 0 
Communications 0 0 
Other 234 1,449 
Total 874 2,200 

  

Page 25



Table 11 – Sundry Debt Outstanding  APPENDIX I 

22 
 

Notes: 

‘Property’ includes outstanding £139,000 quarterly rent relating to one company. 

‘Housing, Economy & Communities’ June 2020 includes £147k Network Rail, £70k 
Rent Deposit Schemes etc. and £31k charges on property. 

‘Other’ June 2019 included a single invoice for £1.375m for S106 monies due from 
one developer. 

‘Other’ June 2020 includes £112k not due as at 30/6/20.  

 

Page 26



Cabinet Meeting Agenda Item: 5
Meeting Date 23 September 2020

Report Title Procurement of utility supplies

Cabinet Member Cllr Roger Truelove, Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer

Head of Service Anne Adams, Head of Property Services

Lead Officer Eva Harris, Business Support Officer

Key Decision Yes

Classification Open

Forward Plan Reference number:

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet approves that the current arrangement 
for energy purchasing via the Laser Energy Buying 
Group continue for the period 1 October 2020 – 30 
September 2021, and

2. That Cabinet agrees to purchase “green” electricity 
and gas for the duration of the proposed contract.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report makes a recommendation to Cabinet regarding purchase of energy 
supplies for the period 1 October 2020 – 30 September 2021. The contract provides 
an option to extend year on year for a total period of 4 years.

1.2 Due to the proposed low carbon refurbishment of Swale House, it is recommended to 
enter into a contact to pur
[...]
nt 
and Health and 

None at this stage

Page 29



Safety
Equality and 
Diversity

None at this stage

Privacy and Data 
Protection

None at this stage

7 Appendices

None

8 Background Papers

None

Page 30



CABINET
Meeting Date 23 September 2020

Report Title Faversham Recreation Ground – Refreshment Kiosk 
Lease

Cabinet Member Cllr Tim Valentine, Cabinet Member for Environment

SMT Lead Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning, Environment and 
Leisure

Head of Service Martyn Cassell, Head of Commissioning, Environment and 
Leisure

Lead Officer Graeme Tuff, Greenspaces Manager

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations 1. That Cabinet agrees to enter a lease with HatHats 
Coffee Faversham Ltd.

2. That delegated authority be given to the Head of 
Property Services to agree final terms in consultation 
with the Cabinet Member for the Environment.

3. The Head of Mid Kent Legal Services be authorised to 
complete the necessary legal formalities in due course.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report sets out the proposals for a lease of part of The Lodge at Faversham 
Recreation Ground, Faversham (as shown on the attached plan at Appendix I) to 
HatHats Coffee Faversham Ltd.

2 Background

2.1 Faversham Recreation Ground is owned by Faversham Municipal Charities and 
leased by the Council under a 50-year lease dated August 2010. As such the 
Council is responsible for the management and maintenance of this important 
town centre site.

2.2 The Lodge at Faversham Recreation Ground was built in the 1860’s and for many 
years was gardeners and staff accommodation before an agreement was made 
with Faversham Rugby Club to use the building as their “home” and social 
premises. This agreement was recently renewed but excluded the area of the 
newly developed refreshment kiosk.

2.3 The Lodge is a significant Grade II listed building over two storeys and its recent 
refurbishment forms part of the Faversham Recreation Ground Heritage Lottery 
Improvement Project. This work involved not only refurbishing the current 

Page 31

Agenda Item 6



structure and putting back some of the lost heritage features such as bricked up 
windows, but also reconfigures part of the building to provide a café/kiosk and 
public toilet to increase facilities for users of the recreation ground. The 
improvement project also seeks to ensure that the recreation ground is more 
sustainable into the future, meeting the needs of the community, but with 
additional streams of income to help fund maintenance.

2.4 The Council advertised an Expression of Interest in March 2020 for the 
occupation, management and internal maintenance of the kiosk as a refreshment 
concession. Despite advertising widely and communicating the EOI to Faversham 
Town Council and Faversham Traders Association only one expression was 
received from HatHats Coffee Ltd.

3 Proposals

3.1 The proposal submitted was of high quality and the company have extensive 
experience managing similar facilities at Reculver Country Park for Canterbury 
City Council. It would see the future management of the new kiosk at the front of 
the Lodge, used and maintained along with an outside seating area and the right 
for additional pop up facilities within the Rec. In addition, they will also manage 
the single toilet facility located at the Lodge.

3.2 The terms of the proposed lease provide for the company to be responsible for 
maintaining the interior of the kiosk and all utilities and outgoings associated with 
it. The Council retain responsibility for the exterior given its importance as a 
heritage asset and the investment committed to the building as part of the 
improvement project.

3.3 The proposed lease is for 10 years and there will be a tenant break clause at the 
end of the third year subject to serving 6-month notice. Details of the rent are 
included in the Heads of Terms as exempt Appendix II.

3.4 In addition, HatHats Coffee’s core driver is to pledge 
[...]
t and 
Sustainability

HatHats as a company are committed to eliminating single use 
plastic by 2025 and have already phased out plastic water bottles, 
plastic straws and are working on a scheme to generate biofuel 
from used coffee grounds by 2021.

Health and 
Wellbeing

Continued/increased use of the Recreation Ground for physical 
activity and visits, by appealing to a new market. In addition, the 
support and association with the planned activities will enhance the 
offer and participation. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety

None anticipated.

Equality and 
Diversity

None anticipated.

Page 33



Privacy and Data 
Protection

None anticipated.

7 Appendices

7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 
report:
 Appendix I: The Lodge, Faversham Recreation Ground Location Plan
 Appendix II: Exempt paper providing Heads of Terms

8 Background Papers

None

Page 34



The Lodge, Faversham Recreation Ground
Scale: 1:2500
Printed on: 8/10/2019 at 16:48 PM by GraemeT © Astun Technology Ltd

50 m
100 f tAppendix I

Page 35

graemet
Highlight



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  Meeting

Meeting Date 23 September 2020

Report Title Nominations to outside bodies

Cabinet Member Councillor Roger Truelove – Council Leader

SMT Lead
Head of Service

David Clifford -
Head of Policy, Communications and Customer Services

Lead Officer Jo Millard – Senior Democratic Services Officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendation 1. That Cabinet makes nominations to the outside 
bodies listed in Appendix I for the 2020/21 
municipal year.

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report is asking Cabinet to consider the list of outside bodies set out in 
Appendix I and agree nominations for the municipal year 2020/21.  It should be 
noted that nominations to other outside bodies, trusts administered by Swale 
Borough Council and statutory bodies were made at Annual Council on 15 July 
2020.  
[...]
lr Roger Truelove
Cllr Mike Baldock (sub)

24 The Children’s Centres District 
Advisory Board (formerly Swale 
District Advisory Board)

Cllr Angela Harrison Cllr Angela Harrison

25 Staying Put Cllr Ben J Martin Cllr Ben J Martin
26 Thames Gateway Kent 

Partnership
Cllr Monique Bonney
Cllr Roger Truelove 
(sub)

Cllr Monique Bonney
Cllr Roger Truelove (sub)

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 23 September 2020

Recommendations for approval

Local Plan Panel – 9 July 2020 

Minute No. 738 – Neighbourhood Planning Update

(1) That the approval of Faversham Town Council’s application to designate 
the Town of Faversham as a neighbourhood area be delegated to the Cabinet 
Member for Planning, and any comments from the Local Plan Panel be taken 
into account, plus any representations made, when making the decision.

Minute No. 739 – Local Housing Needs Assessment (Standard Method)

(1) That the content of the report and the Local Housing Needs Assessment 
in Appendix I be noted.

Minute No. 740 – Strategic Housing Market Needs Assessment

(1) That Members note the content of the report and endorse it as part of the 
evidence base for the local plan review.

Local Plan Panel – 30 July 2020 (report and appendix attached) 

Minute No. 31 – Growth Options

(1) That Members’ suggested proposed amendments to the Local Plan 
Review Vision be considered. 
(2) That option C is the first preferred option and option D is the second 
preferred option and will form the basis of a development strategy for the 
Local Plan Review.

Local Plan Panel – 3 September 2020 – to follow

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



This page is intentionally left blank



FOR CABINET 23.9.20 APPENDIX

Local Plan Panel Meeting
Meeting Date 30 July 2020

Report Title Local Plan Review – Vision and Development Growth 
Options

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock, Cabinet Member for Planning

SMT Lead James Freeman – Head of Planning

Head of Service James Freeman – Head of Planning

Lead Offi
[...]
.0% 5.5% 5.5% 56.0% 30% 16.0% 25.5% 11.5% 29.5% 17.5%

*Total minimum number of dwellings allocated, see Bearing Fruits Policy ST4

^Based on annual windfall delivery from 2014, averaging circa 250 dwellings per year last 12 years of Local Plan Review plan period (i.e.2026 to 2038)

NB Percentage split of total distribution may not add up to 100% due to rounding

P
age 65



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 11
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Financial Management Report: April – June 2020
	5 Procurement of Utility supplies
	6 Faversham Recreation Ground – Refreshment Kiosk Lease
	Appendix I Faversham Rec Kiosk Plan
	The Lodge, Faversham Recreation Ground


	7 Outside Bodies Nominations made by Cabinet
	Appendix I - Outside Body Appointments - made by Cabinet

	8 Recommendations from the Local Plan Panel meetings held on 9 July, 30 July and 3 September 2020 - to follow
	LPR Vision and Growth Options 30 07 20 APPENDIX FOR RECS
	appendix i completed local plan review evidence
	appendix ii growth distribution % table

	11 Exempt Appendix - Draft Heads of Terms of Lease of Kiosk and Public Toilet, The Lodge Premises, Recreation Ground, Whitstable Road, Faversham



Minutes of the meeting


- 127 -
Published on  1 October 2020

Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 9 October 2020   

CABINET

MINUTES of the Cabinet Meeting held remotely via Skype on Wednesday, 23 
September 2020 from 7.00  - 8.25pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, 
Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and Tim Valentine.

DEPUTY CABINET MEMBERS: Councillors Derek Carnell, Alastair Gould, Hannah 
Perkin, Julian Saunders, Sarah Stephen, Eddie Thomas and Ghlin Whelan.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Anne Adams, Martyn Cassell, David Clifford, Jo Millard, 
Graeme Tuff, Claudette Valmond, Nick Vickers and Emma Wiggins.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Lloyd Bowen, Roger Clark, 
Steve Davey, Tim Gibson, Alan Horton, Ken Ingleton, Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, 
Denise Knights, Benjamin A Martin, Pete Neal, Ken Rowles, David Simmons, Tony 
Winckless and Corrie Woodford.

APOLOGY: Councillor Angela Harrison.

121 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 8 July 2020 (Minutes Nos. 723 – 733) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

122 INTRODUCTION 

The Leader explained that the Cabinet meeting would be conducted in accordance 
with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panel (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 No. 392.

In welcoming all Members and members of the public, the Leader explained which 
Swale Borough Council officers were in attendance.

123 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Ben J Martin declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Item 4 as he 
was a Trustee of Faversham Pools.

Councillor Tim Valentine declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of Item 4 as 
he was a Trustee of Faversham Pools.

124 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT REPORT: APRIL – JUNE 2020 

The Leader introduced the report which set out the revenue and capital projected 
outturn position for 2020/21 as at the end of June 2020.  He said that whilst the 



Cabinet 23 September 2020 

- 128 -

current financial position was more optimistic than it had been, the Council faced 
financial challenges and should continue to be cautious.

The Leader said that the projected overspend from April to June 2020 had reduced 
from £4.1m to just under £2.6m. He highlighted the variance in table 1 on page 6 of 
the report which was mostly due to additional housing costs and losses of income 
and costs in parking and planning.  The Leader drew attention to table 3 on page 7 
of the report which gave an overall overspend of £3.29m, reduced to £1.225m with 
Government grant assistance, but he stressed it was still a serious impact.

In drawing attention to table 4 on page 9 of the report, the Leader highlighted the 
financial support given to Faversham Swimming Pool and Swale Community 
Leisure and he said that the expected Government support for loss of fees and 
charges of £650k would decrease the revised forecast to £700k.  The Leader 
stressed that the figures were a projection, and the outcome could be worse.  He 
warned that there would be serious financial challenges in 2020/21.

The Leader spoke about the funding received from Government and explained that 
the Council only received £76k in the first grant, but then received a further £1.5m 
and £318k, totalling £1.895m altogether.

Finally, the Leader referred to the urgent update which sought Cabinet agreement 
that Council continued to participate in the Kent Business Rates Pool.  He 
highlighted the benefits of the Council remaining in it.

A Member spoke of the importance of supporting recreational facilities and urged 
other Members to lobby to give more financial support to the leisure industry during 
the Covid-19 crisis.

Resolved:

(1)  That the total projected revenue overspend of £2,555.000 be noted.

(2) That the projected capital underspend of £6,400 and expenditure of 
£2,075,031 as detailed in paragraph 3.30 and Table 10 appendix I be noted.

(3)  That the transfer of £1m from the Business Rates Volatility Reserve to the 
Special Projects Fund as detailed in paragraph 3.26 be approved.

(4) That the transfer of £100k from the General Fund to the 
Pension/Redundancy Fund as detailed in paragraph 3.26 be approved.

(5)  That the additional Government funding received by the Council in 
response to the coronavirus pandemic be noted.

(6)  That the council should in principle participate in a county wide business 
rates pool but delegate to the Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the 
Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance the authority to change this decision 
if there was a significant change in circumstances.  



Cabinet 23 September 2020 

- 129 -

125 PROCUREMENT OF UTILITY SUPPLIES 

The Leader introduced the report which sought to enter into a one year contract for 
energy supply and to agree to purchase green electricity and gas for the duration of 
the contract as detailed in paragraph 3.4 of the report.

Resolved:

(1)  That the current arrangement for energy purchasing via the Laser Energy 
buying Group continue for the period 1 October 2020 – 30 September 2021.

(2)  To purchase “green” electricity and gas for the duration of the proposed 
contract.

126 FAVERSHAM RECREATION GROUND – REFRESHMENT KIOSK LEASE 

The Leader reminded Members that if discussion on the confidential appendix for 
this item was necessary, the meeting would go into closed session.

The Cabinet Member for Environment introduced the report which set out the 
proposals for a lease of part of The Lodge at Faversham Recreation Ground, 
Faversham to HatHats Coffee Faversham Ltd.  He explained that restoration of the 
Lodge from the Heritage Lottery Fund (HLF) had provided a refreshment kiosk and 
HatHats Coffee Faversham Ltd were the only company who had expressed an 
interest to manage it.  He said that HatHats Coffee Faversham Ltd had extensive 
experience of managing a similar facility successfully at Reculver Country Park for 
Canterbury City Council.

A Member spoke in support of the important project and was pleased it was near 
completion. He asked for clarity on the definition of ‘pop-up’ as in paragraph 3.1 of 
the report, asked who would maintain the toilet facilities and sought reassurance 
that the 10-year lease was appropriate in relation to the upkeep of the equipment.  
In response, the Greenspaces Manager explained that ‘pop-up’ related to the 
company’s ability to provide facilities such as an ice-cream bike near the play area 
or facilities to provide tea and coffee for events.  He said the toilet facilities would be 
the responsibility of Swale Borough Council (SBC) for maintenance and the 
concessionaire for opening/closing and cleaning, and he was confident in the 
company, given their success at Reculver and the terms of the lease.  A Member 
added that properly maintained equipment would last for 15-20 years and most 
electrical catering equipment had a 10-year guarantee. 

A Member asked whether the terms of the lease would preclude other organisations 
holding one-off catering events at the recreation ground?  The Greenspaces 
Manager said that the company had requested a restriction on other commercial 
activity in order to protect their investment, but the exact wording of the lease was 
still being worked on to enable charity events to continue.

Resolved:

(1)  That the lease with HatHats Coffee Faversham Ltd be agreed.



Cabinet 23 September 2020 

- 130 -

(2)  That delegated authority be given to the Head of Property Services to 
agree final terms in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment.

(3)  That the Head of Mid Kent Legal Services be authorised to complete the 
necessary legal formalities in due course.

127 OUTSIDE BODIES NOMINATIONS MADE BY CABINET 

The Chairman introduced the report which set out nominations for outside bodies.  
As there were two nominations for the Optivo Kent General Panel, a vote was 
taken, and this was in favour of Councillor Ben J Martin.

Resolved:

(1)   That the Cabinet makes appointments to outside bodies for the municipal 
year 2020/21 as set out in Appendix I to the report, subject to Councillor Ben J 
Martin being nominated as the representative on Optivo Kent General Panel.

128 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE LOCAL PLAN PANEL MEETINGS HELD ON 
9 JULY, 30 JULY AND 3 SEPTEMBER 2020 

The Chairman invited the Cabinet Member for Planning to speak on Minute No. 31 
(2) to give more clarity to the recommendation.  He explained that Central 
Government had set unrealistic housing number targets and option C was the only 
viable option that gave the ability to deliver on the coalition priorities as option D 
had too much housing in the east of the Borough and option B would encourage 
piecemeal development.   He added that whilst he had concern over windfall sites, 
guidance would be given to smaller developers and option C gave more control on 
what, how and where housing was built in the future.

In the discussion that followed, Members raised issues including:

 Option C was a reluctant compromise;
 the reference to option D as the second preferred option should be removed;
 accepted the need for more housing but option C would change the 

character of Faversham;
 should consider a more proportionate and equitable option;
 must do what was right for the whole Borough;
 referred to Sheppey and Sittingbourne, situated within the former Thames 

Gateway, historically having more development than Faversham;
 concerned about lack of infrastructure if option C was agreed;
 more data was required to consider option C;
 SBC wanted control of how and where development was, and it needed to 

be proportionate, realistic, deliverable and meet local need;
 option C was difficult but was the best SBC could do and it would meet the 

affordable housing figures;
 against option C and should look at adapting option B; and
 option C was the ‘least worst’.



Cabinet 23 September 2020 

- 131 -

The Cabinet Member for Planning said that option C was a steer to give an idea 
which sites could be included in the Local Plan and that windfall sites would more 
likely be in the west and rural areas of the Borough, not Faversham.  He added that 
he was expecting the figure of 3,000 allocated to Faversham in option C to drop.

The Leader proposed an amendment to Minute No. 31 (2) from the Local Plan 
Panel held on 30 July 2020: That option C was the preferred option and would form 
the basis of a development strategy for the Local Plan Review.  This was seconded 
by the Cabinet Member for Community.  On being put to the vote, Members agreed.

Resolved:

(1)  That the recommendations in Minute Nos.  738, 739 and 740 from the 
Local Plan Panel meeting held on 9 July 2020 be agreed.

 (2) That the recommendations in Minute No. 31 from the Local Plan Panel 
meeting held on 30 July 2020 be agreed, subject to an amendment to 31 (2): 
That option C was the preferred option and would form the basis of a 
development strategy for the Local Plan Review.

(3)  That the recommendations in Minute Nos. 68, 69 and 70 from the Local 
Plan Panel meeting held on 3 September be agreed.

129 RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 
MEETING HELD ON 7 SEPTEMBER 2020 

Resolved:

(1)  That the recommendations in Minute Nos. 76, 77, 78 and 80 be agreed.

130 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There was no discussion on the exempt appendix, therefore the resolution to 
exclude the press and public was not passed.

131 EXEMPT APPENDIX - DRAFT HEADS OF TERMS OF LEASE OF KIOSK AND 
PUBLIC TOILET, THE LODGE PREMISES, RECREATION GROUND, 
WHITSTABLE ROAD, FAVERSHAM 

There was no discussion on the Exempt Appendix.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 



Cabinet 23 September 2020 

- 132 -

Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


